
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  

HEALTH AND HOUSING POLICY 

DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 
 

 
Date: Thursday, 13 March 2014 
  
Time: 6:00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs M E Ellerton (Chairman) 

 
Councillor T G Knight (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Miss S M Bell 

N R Gregory 

D L Steadman 

Mrs K K Trott 

D M Whittingham 

 
Deputies: P J Davies 

G Fazackarley 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review Panel meeting held on 16 January 2014.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.  
 

6. Health Update  

 To receive a verbal report by the Executive Member for Health and Housing on 
Local Strategic Health Issues.  
 

7. Fareham Passive House Scheme Update  

 To receive a presentation by the Director of Community on the Fareham Passive 
House Scheme.  
 

8. Collingwood Court Update  

 To consider a verbal report by the Director of Community on an update on 
Collingwood Court.  
 

9. Homelessness Strategy 2014-17 (Pages 5 - 36) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community on the Homelessness Strategy 
2014-17.  
 

10. Final Review of Work Programme for 2013/14 and Draft for 2014/15 (Pages 37 - 
58) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community, which invites the Panel to review 
the work programme for 2013/14 and the draft work programme for 2014/15.   
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
5 March 2014 

 
 



- 3 - 

 

 

 
For further information please contact: 

Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 
Tel:01329 236100 

democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 





 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Health and Housing Policy Development 

and Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 
 
Date: Thursday, 16 January 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Mrs M E Ellerton (Chairman) 
 

 T G Knight (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Miss S M Bell, Mrs K K Trott and D M Whittingham 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor B Bayford, Executive Member for Health and Housing 
(item 3) 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 2 - 16 January 2014 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D L Steadman and N R 
Gregory. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review Panel held on 14 November 2013, be confirmed 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor B Bayford, Executive Member for 
Health and Housing addressed the Panel to give an update on the Fareham 
and Gosport Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) meeting that he had 
recently attended. 
 
Councillor Bayford referred to item 1 of the previous minutes which reported 
on a proposed change to cardiovascular services which would result in the 
majority of cardiovascular services being provided by Southampton University 
Hospital Trust. A letter of objection to this proposal was likely to be submitted 
by Gosport Borough Council. The likely outcome will now be that all critical 
patients will be seen at Southampton General Hospital whilst minor cases will 
still be seen at Queen Alexandra Hospital. 
 
Council Bayford also gave a brief overview of a Better Care Fund which will be 
used to fund Care in the Community service to provide support for those who 
come out of hospital and still require assistance. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or direction 
made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. WELFARE REFORM UPDATE  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources 
which gave an update on the Welfare Reform. 
 
The report gave an overview of the changes to the Welfare system and the 
impact that this has had on the Council and the residents who are in receipt of 
benefits. 
 
It was reported to Members that the revenue and benefits team has been 
working closely with the housing department and housing associations to 

Page 2



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 3 - 16 January 2014 

 

 

ensure that all residents affected by the reduction in spare room subsidy have 
been given support and advice on what their options are. 
 
Members were also provided with information regarding the changes to the 
Council Tax support scheme which is now being administered by the Council. 
It was reported that there are currently 1800 residents affected by the changes 
to this scheme. Members noted the proposed further reduction in support for 
year two of the scheme and possible impact this could have on residents. 
 
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 
 

7. REVIEW OF IMPACT OF REMOVAL OF SPARE ROOM SUBSIDY  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community which reviewed 
the Impact of the removal of the spare room subsidy on Council tenants. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the proposed Event outlined in section 20 of 
the report, which will be open to all tenants that are affected by the reduction 
in the spare room subsidy, tenants registered on the Council’s Waiting List 
looking to move to smaller accommodation, tenants registered on 
Homeswapper who are cu
[...]
RK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community which invited 
members to review the outcome of the work programme for 2013/14 and draft 
the work programme for 2014/15.  
 
Member’s attention was drawn to section 2 of the report which highlighted the 
changes to the 2013/14 work programme. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel note the content of the report. 
 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 6.56 pm). 

 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

Report to 

Health and Housing Policy Development 

Review Panel 
 
 
 
Date 13 March 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
Subject: HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2014-17    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report summarises the draft Homelessness and Housing Options Strategy for 
Fareham, for the period 2014 – 2017. A full draft strategy, together with the Action 
Plan is attached as an appendix to this report. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Executive be advised that in the Panel’s view the draft Homelessness and 
Housing Options Strategy for 2014 – 2017 and Action Plan, attached as Appendix A 
to the report be approved. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 5



 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. All local housing authorities are required to have a Homelessness Strategy in place 
which sets out how the authority intends to prevent and deal with homelessness within 
its district. The strategy should be produced following a review of homelessness which 
establishes the extent, causes and effects along with the views of stakeholders, 
partners and service users. 

2. The 2014 – 2017 Strategy will be the fourth produced by Fareham since it became a 
statutory requirement under the Homelessness Act 2002. Annual reviews of the Action 
Plans produced against each strategy are carried out and the actions updated 
accordingly.  

CHANGES SINCE 2010 

3. The  main changes which the new strategy needs to take into account can be 
summarised as follows: 

• The Welfare Reform Act 2012 has introduced some major changes to the 
welfare 
[...]
 WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14 AND  
                         DRAFT FOR 2014/15    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

At the last meeting of the Panel on 16 January 2014, members reviewed the existing 
work programme for 2013/14 and also considered the draft work programme for 
2014/15. The Panel is now invited to assess the overall progress for the current year 
and finalise a draft work programme for 2014/15. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

The Panel is now requested to:- 

 

(a) review the outcomes of the Panel’s work programme for 2013/14; 

(b) agree a proposed work programme for 2014/15; and 

(c) submit the proposed work programme for 2014/15 to the Council for 
endorsement. 

 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 37



 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the meeting of the Panel in January 2014, members reviewed the 2013/14 work 
programme and considered possible items for a proposed programme for 2014/15. 
This is the last cycle of meetings for this year and the Panel is invited to finalise its 
review of this year’s work and confirm the draft programme for 2014/15. 

REVISIONS TO THE WORK PROGRAMME 2013/14 

2. Members are requested to endorse the following revisions to the work programme for 
the current year:- 

(a) a presentation entitled ‘Fareham Passive House Scheme Update’ has been 
added to this meeting; 

(b) the report titled ‘Empty Homes  - Update’ has been removed from the Work 
Programme; and 

(c) the report titled ‘Collingwood House Update’ has now been renamed as 
‘Collingwood Court – Update’ 

3. A copy of the updated Work Programme, incorporating the above revisions, is attached 
at Appendix A. 

4. Appendix B contains details of the outcomes from the matters considered at Panel 
meetings from May 2013 up until January 2014, for members’ consideration. 

WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 

5. Appendix C sets out details of the proposed items for consideration during 2014/15. 

6. As members are aware, the Panel’s focus is on ‘policy development’ and it is 
suggested that members may want to consider setting up smaller working groups to 
work with officers on specific subjects. It is likely that the Panel will consider reports on 
a specific subject on more than one occasion during the course of the year as the 
policy is developed and before final recommendations are made to the Executive. 

7. It is also for the Panel to consider whether any review of items under the Council’s 
policy framework will be included in the 2014/15 programme. Appendix D contains a list 
of the plans and strategies currently contained in the Council’s policy framework. The 
list may however be subject to amendment arising from any future changes to the 
Constitution.  

RISK ASSESSMENT 

8. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

9. To summarise, the Panel is now invited to:- 

(a) review the outcome of the work programme for the current year 2013/14; and  

(b) agree a draft work programme for 2014/15, (having considered the proposed 
draft set out in Appendix C), which may include any proposed strategy or policy 
reviews and also any additional items agreed generally by the Panel or put 

Page 38



 
 

 
 

forward by individual members and accepted by the Panel. 

 

 

APPENDICES 

Appendix A – Work Programme for 2013/14 

Appendix B – Work Programme 2013/14 – Outcomes 

Appendix C – Draft Work Programme 2014/15 

Appendix D – Policy Framework 

 
Background Papers: 

None 

 
Reference Papers:  

Housing Policy Development and Review Panel 16 January 2014. 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Martyn George. (Ext 4400) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 39



 
 

 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

HEALTH AND HOUSING POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL   

PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14 

 

MEETING DATES FOR 2013/14 
 

ITEMS  

23 May 2013 
 

• Introduction to the role of the 
Panel 

• Review of the work programme 
2013/14 

• Review of Sheltered Housing 
Stock 

• Hampshire Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy 

• Development of Land at 
Palmerston Avenue 

18 July 2013 
 

• Review of the work programme 
2013/14 

• Affordable Housing Programme 

• The Government's Green Deal 

• Floating Support Service for 
Older Persons 

• Fareham’s Eco-Housing 
Exemplar 

• Review of Tenancy Agreements 

12 September 2013 
 

• Review of the Work Programme 
2013/14 

• Presentation on Local Health 
Priorities (invitation to Director of 
Public)  

• Presentation on Fareham & 
Gosport Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

• Review of Temporary 
Accommodation 

• Discharging the Homelessness 
Duty through Accommodation in 
the Private Rented Sector 

14 November 2013 
 

• Review of the Work Programme 
2013/14 

• Nominations Policy - Six monthly 
review 

• Review of Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping in the Borough 

16 January 2014 
 

• Preliminary overall review of 
Work Programme 2013/14 
and draft 2014/15 

Page 40



 
 

 
 

• Welfare Reform - update  

• Review of Housing Arrears 

• Housing Initiatives (Accessing 
the private rented sector) 

13 March 2014 • Final review of work programme 
for 2013/14 and draft for 2014/15 

• Collingwood Court Update 

• Health Update  

• Homelessness Strategy 2014-17 

• Fareham Passive House 
Scheme Update 

8 May 2014 
 

• Review of Work Programme 
2014/15 

• Health Update 

Page 41



 

 

 

APPENDIX B 

 Health and Housing Policy Development and Review Panel – Progress on Actions from May 2013 to January 2014   
 

MEETING 
DATE  

23 MAY 2013 
 

Subject Hampshire Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community regarding the progress made on developing the Hampshire and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Samantha Hudson Head of Health and wellbeing Partnerships, addressed the Panel on this 
item and took questions from members. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 

 
(a) the Panel thank Samantha Hudson for her presentation; 

 
(b) the Panel noted the progress to date in the development of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy; and 

 
(c) the Panel supports Hampshire’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy in order for it to be adopted by Hampshire 

Health and Wellbeing Board in Summer 2013. 

Outcome The presentation was noted. 

Link Officer Martyn George 

  

Subject Introduction to the Role of the Panel 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel received a presentation by the Director of Community on an Introduction to the Role of the Panel. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman the Head of Strategic Housing addressed the Panel on this item. The presentation gave a 
brief overview of the Role of the Panel, Officers involved and the key Targets. 
 
It was AGREED that the Head of Strategic Housing be thanked for the presentation. 

P
age 42



 
 

 
 

Outcome Content of the presentation was noted. 

Link Officer Andrew Fiske 

  

Subject Review of Work Programme 2013/14 

Type of Item Information 

Action By 
Panel 

The Panel received a report by the Director of Community on the Panels work programme for 2013/14. Members were asked 
to note the revisions to the Work Programme as shown in item 2 of the report. 
 
Councillor Davies suggested that the Work Programme be moved by the end of the agenda for future meetings, to allow any 
issues that may arise within a meeting to be considered for inclusion onto the Work Programme. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 

(a) the Panel noted the content of the report; and 
 

(b) the Panel agreed to move the Work Programme to the end of the agenda for future meetings. 

Outcome  Content of report noted, work programme agenda item made last agenda item. 

Link Officer Martyn George 

  

Subject Review of Sheltered Housing Stock 

Type of Item Information 

Action By 
Panel 

The Panel received a report by the Director of Community on a review of the Sheltered Housing Stock which outlined 
proposed chan
[...]
which focuses on high 
levels of insulation, minimising air leakage, avoiding the use of thermal bridging, using mechanical ventilation and the use of 

P
age 44



 
 

 
 

passive solar gain. It was explained to the Panel that this concept is advocated in the Draft Welborne Strategy, and that the 
Council is currently looking to trial a small scale build of approximately 6 houses in Cold East Close. 
 
It was AGREED that the Senior Housing Officer (Enabling) be thanked for his presentation. 
 

Outcome The presentation was noted. 

Link Officer Ed Till 

  

Subject The Government’s Green Deal 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community which outlined the main aspects of the Government’s Green 
Deal Policy and the actions that the Council propose to take to promote energy efficiency measures in private sector 
residential accommodation. 
 
Members acknowledged the Council’s duty to promote the scheme but raised concerns about the likely level of take up of the 
scheme by residents due to the scheme being complicated and not producing any immediate financial benefits. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel endorses membership of the Solent Green Deal Scheme as a promotional partner. 
 

Outcome Content of the report was noted. 

Link Officer Giles Hearn 

  
 

Subject Floating Support Services for Older Persons 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community on Floating Support Services for Older Persons, which outlined a 
proposal to extend the support service currently provided to sheltered housing to older persons living in the borough 
irrespective of their tenure. 
 
Members expressed concern over the possible additional work load that the Sheltered Housing Officer may incur. The 

P
age 45



 
 

 
 

Tenancy Services Manager informed members that there is the possibility that the service could be expanded in the future 
and that it could 
[...]
oted the proposed timetable 
for consultation. 
 

Outcome Content of report noted. 

Link Officer Jon Shore 

  

Subject Review of the Work Programme 2013/14 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community which reviewed the Work Programme for 2013/14. 
 
Councillor Gregory requested a report be brought to the Panel on Potential Fareham Borough Council sites for Development. 
The Director of Community advised that investigations are still taking place regarding this, but agreed that this could be 
considered for a future meeting. 
 
It was AGREED that the Work Programme, as set out in Appendix A of the report, be approved. 

Outcome Work Programme approved. 

Link Officer Martyn George 

  
 

MEETING 
DATE 
 

 
12 SEPTEMBER 2013 

Subject Presentation on Local Health Priorities 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel received a presentation form Dr Ruth Milton, the Director of Public Health, on the role of the Health & Wellbeing 
Board and the Health Priorities for Fareham. 

P
age 47



 
 

 
 

Dr Milton explained that she was visiting all 11 local authorities in Hampshire to explain about the new public health duty for 
local authorities as a result of the Health and Social Care Act 2012. 
 
It was AGREED that Dr Ruth Milton be thanked for her presentation. 
 

Outcome The presentation was noted. 

Link Officer Martyn George 

  

Subject Presentation on Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel received a presentation from Dr David Chilvers on the role of the Fareham & Gosport Clinical Commissioning 
Group, giving an overview of the strategic priorities for the group and its approach to public participation and engagement in 
reviewing service provisions. 
 
Copies of a publication entitles ‘Introducing your Clinical Commissioning Group’ were circulated to those present. Dr Chilvers 
also indicated that he had a pow
[...]
ing 

P
age 51



 
 

 
 

Options team with the Housing Options Officers working more closely with families to try and prevent these evictions. 
 
It was AGREED that the content of the report be noted. 

Outcome Report noted. 

Link Officer Sara Head 

  

Subject Review of the Work Programme 2013/14 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community which reviewed the Work Programme for 2013/14. 
 
The Panel were informed that since the report had been published a further change to the work programme had been made, 
and that the report due in January 2014 on the new Tenancy Agreement has now been moved to the March 2014 meeting.  
 
It was AGREED that, subject to the revisions above, the Work Programme for 2013/14 as set out in Appendix A of the report, 
be approved. 

Outcome  

Link Officer Martyn George 

  
 

MEETING 
DATE 
 

 
16 JANUARY 2014 

Subject Welfare Reform Update 
 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources which gave an update on the Welfare Reform. 
 
The report gave an overview of the changes to the Welfare system and the impact that this has had on the Council and the 
residents who are in receipt of benefits. 
 

P
age 52



 
 

 
 

It was reported to Members that the revenues and benefits team has been working closely with the housing department and 
housing associations to ensure that all residents affected by the reduction in spare room subsidy have been given support 
and advice on what their options are. 
 
Members were also provided with information regarding the changes to the Council Tax support scheme which is now being 
administered by the Council. It was reported that there are currently 1800 residents affected by the changes to this scheme. 
Members noted the proposed further reduction in support for year two of the scheme and possible impact this could have on 
residents. 
 
It was AGREED tha
[...]
ivate Sector Lease Plus Scheme and 
the Full Management Scheme. 
 
Questions were asked regarding the viability of the full management scheme as many landlords have already withdrawn from 
similar schemes with high street letting agents. The Panel were informed that it was felt that the scheme will be successful as 
unlike high street letting agents, the Council will be responsible for the full management of the tenancy and will guarantee the 
rent for 12 months. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel supports the development and publication of the private rented sector schemes as described 
in the report. 

Outcome Content of Report Noted. 

Link Officer Andrea Howells 

  
 

Subject Preliminary Overall Review of Work Programme 2013/14 and Draft Work Programme 2014/15 
 

Type of Item Information 

Action by 
Panel 

The Panel received a report by the Director of Community which reviewed the Work Programme for 2013/14 and the draft  
Work Programme for 2014/15. 
 
Member’s attention was drawn to the section 2 of the report which highlighted the changes to the 2013/14 work programme. 
 

P
age 54



 
 

 
 

It was AGREED that the Panel note the content of the report. 

Outcome Content of Report Noted. 

Link Officer Martyn George 

P
age 55



 

 

 

APPENDIX C 

HEALTH AND HOUSING POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 

PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15 

 

MEETING DATES FOR 2014/15 

 
ITEMS  

17 July 2014 
 

• Review of Work Programme 
2014/15 

• Health Update 

• Affordable Housing 
Programme 2015-18 

• Development Opportunities 

• Collingwood Court Update 

11 September 2014 
 

• Review of Work Programme 
2014/15 

• Health Update 

• Disabled Facilities Grants 
2014-16 

13 November 2014 
 

• Review of Work Programme 
2014/15 

• Health Update 

• Review of Homelessness 

• Welfare Reform Update 

15 January 2015 
 

• Preliminary Review of Work 
Programme 2014/15 and Draft 
2015/16 

• Health Update 

• Annual Review of Housing 
Waiting List & Allocations 
Policy 

• Annual Review of 
Discretionary Housing 
Payments 

12 March 2015 • Final Review of Work 
Programme 2014/15 and Draft 
2015/16 

• Health Update 

• Annual Review of 
Homelessness Action Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56



 
 

 
 

APPENDIX D 

 

FAREHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

POLICY FRAMEWORK 

 
Under the Constitution, the plans and strategies to be adopted or approved by the full Council 
are:- 
 
 
(a) Sustainable Community Strategy; 

(b) Housing Strategy; 

(c) Food Safety Service Plan; 

(d) Licensing Policy; 

(e) Plans and Alterations comprising the Development Plan; 

(f) Development Plan Documents; 

(g) Community Safety Strategy; 

(h) Corporate Vision, Values, Objectives and Priority Actions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 57



Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	9 Homelessness Strategy 2014-17
	Appendix A

	10 Final Review of Work Programme for 2013/14 and Draft for 2014/15



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Health and Housing Policy Development 

and Review Panel 
 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 13 March 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor Mrs M E Ellerton (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor T G Knight (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Miss S M Bell, N R Gregory, D L Steadman, Mrs K K Trott and 
D M Whittingham 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

  
 

 
 



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 2 - 13 March 2014 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
The Chairman addressed the Panel on this item to give an update on item 7 of 
the minutes, regarding the Homeswapper Event that was held at Ferneham 
Hall on 4 February 2014. 20 residents attended the event, with the majority of 
them being tenants affected by the removal of the spare room subsidy 
(RSRS). During the event there were 4 applications made for the discretionary 
housing payment, 2 of which were successful, 1 unsuccessful and 1 which 
resulted in an increase in their benefit payment. 3 tenants also registered on 
the Homeswapper site. Although there were no swaps made during the event, 
it was felt that the event was a worthwhile exercise and it is hoped that it will 
be repeated in the future. 
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review Panel held on 16 January 2014, be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Caroline Holmes, Head of Revenue and Benefits, to 
the meeting and explained to the Panel that Caroline will now be attending the 
Panel meetings in her newly appointed role of Head of Housing, Revenue and 
Benefits. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or direction 
made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. HEALTH UPDATE  
 
The Panel received a verbal report by the Director of Community on local 
strategic health issues. He informed the Panel that the Executive Member for 
Health and Housing had recently attended the Clinical Commissioning Group 
meeting, in which there were two important papers presented to the Group.  
 
The first paper was concerning the Better Care Fund which should come into 
effect by 2015/16, the second paper was concerning the Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s 5 year plan which will focus on health improvements 
across Fareham and Gosport. 
 



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 3 - 13 March 2014 

 

 

The Director of Community advised the Panel that the Chairman of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group has offered to attend a future meeting of the Panel. 
 
It was AGREED that the Director of Community be thanked for his report. 
 

7. FAREHAM PASSIVE HOUSE SCHEME UPDATE  
 
The Panel received a presentation by the Senior Housing Officer (Enabling) 
which gave an update on three proposed housing schemes. 
 
The Panel were shown plans of the proposed 2 bedroom “passivhaus” 
properties in Coldeast Close. It was explained to the Panel that the properties 
are simplistic in design in order for the properties to be affordable to build. 
Questions were asked as to how the properties were to be heated. It was 
explained to members that the construction method used in building the 
properties would ensure that the properties were very well insulated, had cold 
bridging and no air gaps, this would help ensure that once occupied they 
should maintain a temperature of between 18-20°c without the need for 
additional heating. Each property would be equipped with a mechanical heat 
recovery system and additional top up heating; the type of top up heating to be 
provided is yet to be decided. 
 
The Panel was also shown plans for a new proposed sheltered housing 
scheme at Coldeast, which is currently in for planning permission. The scheme 
is proposing to contain 11 two bed properties and 25 one bed properties. The 
Panel commented that the proposed development was well placed and 
attractive however concern was raised in regards to parking, as it was felt that 
there is not the provision in the plans for adequate parking.  
 
An update was also given on the proposed scheme in Palmerston Avenue for 
16 flats. Members were informed that the original planning application for this 
development has been withdrawn as concern was raised by the Planning 
Committee that there was no provision for parking. The plans for this scheme 
have now been revised but as yet no planning applications have been 
submitted. 
 
It was AGREED that the Senior Housing Officer (Enabling) be thanked for his 
presentation. 
 

8. COLLINGWOOD COURT UPDATE  
 
The Panel considered a verbal report by the Director of Community which 
gave an update on Collingwood Court. 
 
The Director of Community informed the Panel that the building has now been 
officially named as Collingwood Court and that a stone dedicated to the late 
Alderman Crouch has been laid on the site by his wife. The project is currently 
about 6 weeks behind schedule; this was due to the long spell of bad weather 
at the beginning of the year. However completion of the new building is still 
planned for March 2015. 
 



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 4 - 13 March 2014 

 

 

It was AGREED that the Director of Community be thanked for his verbal 
report. 
 

9. HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2014-17  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community on the 
Homelessness Strategy for 2014-17. 
 
The Panel were given an overview of the changes to the homelessness 
strategy since 2010. The report gave details of the changes that have 
occurred since the 2010 strategy was produced; the achievements made from 
the action plan set out in the 2010 strategy and outlined the main priorities for 
2014-17.  
 
The Panel discussed the issue of rough sleepers which has become more 
apparent recently. It was explained to the Panel that 101 Gosport Road has 
now taken a tougher approach and excluding those who break the rules for 
longer periods of time. 
 
It was AGREED that the Panel recommend to the Executive that the draft 
Homelessness and Housing Options Strategy for 2014-17 and Action Plan, as 
set out in Appendix A of the report be approved. 
 

10. FINAL REVIEW OF WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2013/14 AND DRAFT FOR 
2014/15  
 
The Panel considered a report by the Director of Community which gave a 
final review of the Work Programme for 2013/14 and the draft Work 
Programme for 2014/15. 
 
Members were reminded that due to the Annual Council meeting taking place 
in late May, the Panel meeting scheduled for 8 May 2014 falls within the 
current municipal year. The first meeting of the new municipal year will 
therefore take place on17 July 2014. In light of this, it was proposed that the 
meeting scheduled for 8 May 2014 be cancelled. 
 
Members were asked to note the proposed work programme for 2014/15 as 
set out in Appendix C of the report, and were invited to make suggestions for 
inclusions onto the work programme. The following items were suggested: 
 

 Update on Rent Arrears 

 Condition of Housing Stock 

 Presentation by Chairman of Clinical Commissioning Group on the 
CCG 5 Year Plan 

 
It was AGREED that:- 
 

(a) the outcomes of the Panel’s work programme for 2013/14 be noted; 
 

(b) the proposed work programme for 2014/15, with the addition of the 
suggested items above,  as shown in Appendix A attached to these 
minutes be approved; and 



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 5 - 13 March 2014 

 

 

 
(c) the proposed work programme for 2014/15, be submitted to the Council 

for endorsement. 
 

(d) the Panel meeting scheduled for 8 May 2014 be cancelled. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.05 pm). 



Health and Housing Policy 
Development and Review 
Panel 

- 6 - 13 March 2014 

 

 

 
APPENDIX A 

HEALTH AND HOUSING POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW PANEL 

PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2014/15 

 

MEETING DATES FOR 2014/15 
 

ITEMS  

17 July 2014 
 

 Review of Work Programme 
2014/15 

 Health Update 

 Affordable Housing 
Programme 2015-18 

 Development Opportunities 

 Collingwood Court Update 

11 September 2014 
 

 Review of Work Programme 
2014/15 

 Health Update 

 Disabled Facilities Grants 
2014-16 

13 November 2014 
 

 Review of Work Programme 
2014/15 

 Health Update 

 Review of Homelessness 

 Welfare Reform Update 

15 January 2015 
 

 Preliminary Review of Work 
Programme 2014/15 and 
Draft 2015/16 

 Health Update 

 Annual Review of Housing 
Waiting List & Allocations 
Policy 

 Annual Review of 
Discretionary Housing 
Payments 

12 March 2015  Final Review of Work 
Programme 2014/15 and 
Draft 2015/16 

 Health Update 

 Annual Review of 
Homelessness Action Plan 

 
 
 

Unallocated Items:     Update on Rent Arrears 
  Condition of Housing Stock 

  Presentation by the Chairman of the Clinical 
                                   Commissioning Group on the CCG 5 Year Plan 

 


